
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
 

A 
Property, Highways 
and Transport 
Select Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chairman) 

Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman) 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Adam Bennett 

Elizabeth Garelick 

Kamal Preet Kaur 

Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: Wednesday 01 February 2023 
Contact: Steve Clarke 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 
2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 
 

You can view the agenda 
online at 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide 
[...]
:- 

 Major construction projects 

 Housing stock development and construction 

 Housing maintenance and refurbishment 

 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption 

 Building Safety 
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls 

 Maintenance of Heritage Assets 

 Highway maintenance 

 Bus routes and transportation 

 Fleet and Passenger Services 

 Road safety 

 Traffic management and parking management schemes 
 

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Parking Zone Information Report 7 - 16 
 

6 Traffic Calming Measures Information Report 17 - 26 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 27 - 36 
 

8 Work Programme 37 - 40 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
11 January 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Alan Chapman (Vice Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Adam Bennett 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers and Witnesses Present:  
Councillor Jonathan Bianco – Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways and Transport 
Christopher O’Hara – Director of O’Hara Bros. Surfacing Ltd 
Wayne Greenshield – Network Operations Manager for Highways 
Iain Watters, Head of Strategic and Operational Finance 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer  
 

19.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Councillor Kaur declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item five in that their 
brother had previously worked for O’Hara Bros Surfacing Ltd. Councillor Kaur remained 
in the room and took part in the discussion for the duration of the item. 
 

21.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 18 October 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

22.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered 
in public. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

23.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW – ATTAINING BEST PRACTICE AND VALUE FOR 
THE COUNCIL’S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses present to the meeting and asked each of them 
to introduce themselves to the Committee. There were three witnesses present, the 
Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, Councillor Jonathan Bianco, who 
was the relevant Cabinet Member responsible for the oversight of the Council’s 
highways maintenance responsibilities; Wayne Greenshield, the Council’s Network 
Operations Manager for Highways; and Christopher O’Hara, the Director of O’Hara 
Bros. Surfacing Ltd, the Council’s contractor for specialist highway maintenance 
solutions. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that they appreciated the Select Committee undertaking 
their major review into high
[...]
house by the Council’s operatives and 
around 15% of the work was issued to O’Hara Bros Surfacing Ltd as the contractor; the 
larger scales maintenance works were issued to the contractor. 
 
On matters of the contractor’s level of work and communication with the Council, it was 
stated that it varied based on the work being issued by the Council, there were 
regularly two to three reactive maintenance gangs present in the Borough throughout 
the year, additionally there was typically a machine gang of up to 11 operatives 
carrying out main carriageway works in Hillingdon for seven or eight months of the 
year, there were around four civil element/footways teams of up to six operatives 
working within the Borough at any one time, and there were also two gully cleanser 
machines operating in the Borough year round. It was noted that when the budgets 
were released, Council officers and the contractor could plan and programme works; 
works would tail off slightly towards the end of the financial year as the annual budget 
gets spent; it was noted that this was the way in which the contractor worked with all 
local highways authorities. The Cabinet Member highlighted the important partnership 
that was maintained between the Council and the contractor for the benefit of the 
service provided to Hillingdon’s residents. It was also noted that within the contract with 
O’Hara Bros Surfacing Ltd, there was a mechanism for early ordering and volume of 

Page 3



  

 

works discounts where works were procured ahead of time as it helped the contractor 
forward plan their scheduling and resources. The Committee were encouraged by this 
and sought to ensure that the Council pursued these discounts where possible to 
deliver value for residents. 
 
The Contractor confirmed that appropriate checks were carried out following any works 
that were carried out including a walk and snagging of the works, ensuring any 
ironworks were raised and gullies were cleaned; the Council were then asked to come 
out and inspect the works to then be signed off following review. Contractually, all 
works were guaranteed for 12 months. The Committee queried the length of the 
guarantee and expressed that they would hope to see works last well beyond 12 
months; it was highlighted that it would be incredibly rare to see surfaces failing shortly 
after the guarantee period, the contractor noted that works tended to last a lot longer 
than the guarantee period and it would only be under very exceptional circumstances, 
for example when the underlying earth had slipped, where surfaces would fail within 
even three years of the works. It was noted that the earth underneath a roadway was a 
significant factor in the lifespan of the roadworks above it, London clay was endemic to 
the north of the Borough which had an impact on the lifespan of roads in that area 
where some roadworks had not lasted as long as initially hoped due to water build up 
in the clay beneath degrading the road at a faster rate. It was also noted that, although 
the contractor worked with a number of local highways authorities, where materials had 
been reclaimed from Hillingdon roads to be recycled, the material would primarily be 
kept within the Borough, this was to ensure that any material was not necessarily 
transported causing further costs and carbon emissions. The Committee were informed 
that some schemes, where works were carried out at a shallower depth due to factors 
such as design, the road surface, limitations, and finances, may not last as long as 
deeper treatments. 
 
The Committee raised a point regarding the way in which Members’ Enquiries and 
service requests for highways resurfacing were dealt with, particularly where the roads 
in question were of a lower priority on the highways network, for example quieter 
residential roads with less footfall and traffic. Members sought to have a system in 
place whereby a steer could be given from officers as to roughly when th
[...]
the Committee’s comments should 
remain within the remit of the Property, Highways and Transport Cabinet Portfolio. Iain 
Watters, Head of Strategic and Operational Finance, was in attendance to present the 
report to the Committee. It was noted that the primary factors negatively impacting on 
the budget setting process were the very challenging economic times currently being 
experienced, with inflation above 10%, and the legacy impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic. It was highlighted that high inflation levels drove up the cost of Council 
services in addition to impacting residents through an increased cost of living, which in 
turn drove up demand for some of the Council’s services. Officers also highlighted that 
within the remit of the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee, the single 
biggest factor effecting the budget proposals was the fall in the funding settlement from 
Transport for London (TfL). 
 
Members noted that the exceptional rates of inflation above 10% had not been seen for 
decades and the issues seen as a result of this were not unique to Hillingdon as a local 
authority. The Committee commended the balanced budget proposals in continuing to 
provide excellent services to residents under the Property, Highways and Transport 
portfolio and in finding savings whilst still investing in services for residents, notably 
through the Capital Programme and projects such as the West Drayton Leisure Centre. 
 
The Committee were informed that inflation on the circa £11m operating budget for 
services within the remit of the Committee would result in an additional £1.5m in 
inflationary pressures in a year’s time. This demonstrated the scale of the impact that 
inflation rates were having on budgets. It was highlighted that there were savings 
proposals totalling £1.7m to mitigate the impact and that these savings were achieved 
through efficiencies and not through a reduction in the service offer for residents. The 
Committee sought to expand on the fees and charges element of the £1.7m in savings 
proposals, it was noted that these savings primarily related to the general increase to 
fees and charges of 30%, the amount that could be recovered from the highway 
network operators when roads require reinstating, and that the Council had an 
extensive portfolio of garage sites across the Borough which were let out to residents 
that afforded scope to make savings as across the board, revenue from fees and 
charges was close to half that of neighbouring boroughs. Members were encouraged 
by the fact that Hillingdon’s fees and charges remained cheaper for residents than in 
the surrounding boroughs. By way of reassurance, officers noted that increases in fees 
and charges were not targeted at services offered to vulnerable residents and were 
instead directed at more optional services. 
 
The Committee discussed the uplift in fees and charges and noted that, whilst it was 
not ideal, it was necessary to catch up on what had been historically low fees and 
charges in Hillingdon whilst still offering value to residents, specifically when compared 
to neighbouring authorities in West London who were generating almost double the 
amount per resident in fees and charges. Members thanked officers for their hard work 
in bringing balanced budget proposals to the Select Committee in what were 
challenging times. The Committee delegated the drafting of the comments that would 

Page 5



  

 

be submitted to Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer in conjunction with the 
Chairman, and in consultation with the Labour Lead. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee noted 
the budget projections contained in the report and delegated the Committee’s 
comments on the combined budget proposals to be drafted by the Democratic 
Services Officer in conjunction with the Chairman, and in consultation with the 
Opposition Lead. 
 

25.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and requested sight of the Battle of Britain Bunker 
Phase 2 – Water Ingress item that was due to go to Cabinet on 16 February 2023. It 
was confirmed that a request for the Committee to see the report would be made to the 
Cabinet Member at the earliest convenience. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

26.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Committee noted the work programme, and it was confirmed that officers were 
working on organising a site visit for the Committee to attend and observe highways 
resurfacing works as part of the Committee’s major review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.19 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



PARKING ZONE INFORMATION REPORT 
 

Committee name  Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 

   
Officer reporting  David Knowles, Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  None 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 

This report is intended to offer advice to Members of the Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee on local parking management, in accordance with their request for an information report 
looking at Parking in the vicinity of the Crossrail (Elizabeth Line) Stations in Hillingdon 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Committee posed the question: ‘experienced/ anticipated Parking Pressures around West 
Drayton and Hayes & Harlington as a result of the Elizabeth Line – a report informing Members 
whether we expect, or have already experienced, issues of car parking displacement leading to 
increased parking stresses on nearby roads that are not already subject to CPZs or other parking 
restrictions as a result of the new Crossrail stops at West Drayton and Hayes & Harlington’ 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The arrival of the new high-speed Elizabeth Line service has long been awaited as a benefit to 
residents as well as businesses in the areas adjacent to the two surface stations within Hillingdon, 
namely Hayes & Harlington and West Drayton. The promised journey times into central London, 
and the high-quality service with large, air-conditioned rolling stock and modern infrastructure have 
in turn attracted high levels of development activity in nearby areas, with significant increases in 
new or upgraded homes. 
 
It is also no surprise that associated with the much-improved rail service there has been a 
corresponding increase in demand on other transport modes which connect with it, bringing 
passengers to and from the stations in question. Arguably the biggest rise will be in terms of the 
other public transport modes; Hayes & Harlington Station in particular already has one of the busiest 
bus interchanges with links to all points of the compass. The question posed, however, is one of 
parking pressures. 
 
The parking situation in the local areas around these stations is governed to a significant extent by 
the range of existing parking management schemes, all detailed below; whilst clearly the demand 
for parking has risen, the very fact that these already busy areas are covered by well-established 
schemes, rather than extensive uncontrolled residential streets, is an obvious benefit.  
 
What has tended to happen in recent years is that requests have come in for either modest 
extensions at the fringes of schemes, or for extensions of the hours of operation, with reports for 
example of people seeking to park in local roads and travelling by train into central London 
destinations in the evenings or at weekend
[...]
 public car park nearby, and more parking is being arranged in 
conjunction with Network Rail at the Station Approach junction with Station Road.  
 

HAYES PARKING ZONE ‘HY2’ 
 
A further resident-focused parking zone is situated to the south of Hayes & Harlington Station, in 
the form of HY2. This principally addresses parking pressures in Keith Road and Nestles Avenue, 
the latter expanded in line with the growth of development activity on the large area between the rail 
line and Nestles Avenue itself; S106 funding will support further work here on the PMS. 
 

 
Above: Hayes Parking Management Scheme ‘HY2’.  

Note the access to the Network Rail car park on the southern side of the railway,  
via Viveash Close. 

Page 9



HAYES PARKING ZONE ‘HY4’ 
 
Zone HY4, just south of North Hyde Road and a short walk to Hayes & Harlington Station, was 
implemented as a result of a petition from residents, and some time later the times of operation were 
extended following a second petition. Adjacent to Fairey Avenue, as the plan below shows, there is 
Northfield Park, who have petitioned a couple of times for a PMS, but on both occasions the scheme 
was subsequently rejected and there has been very mixed support each time 
 

 
Above: Hayes Parking Management Scheme ‘HY4’ 

 
There is also a further small zone, HY3, at the top end of 
Coldharbour Lane at the Uxbridge Road junction (see at 
right). 

 
HEATHROW 
 
The Heathrow PMS was first introduced as an 
experimental scheme in February 1998 and later 
made permanent in August 1999. It has been gradually 
extended in the roads within Harlington 
up to the M4 boundary with the most recent extension 
in March 2021 which included Kiln Close, Richards 
Close, St Pauls Close and St Peters Way, Harlington. 
 

 
Above: ‘HY3’ 

Page 10



PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEMES NEAR WEST DRAYTON 

The West Drayton PMS came into operation in September 2010. The scheme has been regularly 
expanded over the years into various Zones expanding 
[...]
 estate roads is a matter for the police and 

the owner of the estate in question. Where the problem extends to behavioural issues the Council’s Antisocial Behaviour Team 
may be able to help. 
3 One-way Streets, banned turns and no-entries are governed by Traffic Management Orders (‘TMO’ - also known as Traffic 

Regulation Orders). Changes in national legislation in 2004 (Traffic Management Act 2004 Part 6 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18/part/6 ) granted powers for local authorities to enforce such restrictions (so-called 
‘moving traffic offences’) including by camera. In a few cases the Council has introduced part-time banned turns (some camera-
enforced) and these all required special approval from the Secretary of State for Transport, although more of his powers are now 
delegated to the local authority. 
4 Where considered desirable, the Council may introduce environmental weight restrictions (i.e. not solely for the protection of 

a weak bridge) and these are typically 7.5T limits; these can be enforced by camera and the Council has done so in a number of 
the Borough’s roads. More general lorry movements can be managed by other measures such as overnight parking bans and 
the London Lorry Control Scheme (LLCS) to which Hillingdon does not presently subscribe. 

Page 19

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18/part/6


 

 

Part 1 - Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 09 February 2023 

 a specific request; for example asking for a traffic calming scheme5,  

 lowering of the speed limit6,  

 speed camera7 (‘safety camera’ – see earlier) 

 a speed indicator device8   

 on-street parking problems if considered a hazard,  

 a crossing such as a Zebra Crossing9 or Traffic-signal crossing10.  

 It may be that a footway is considered too narrow or non-existent11  

 Concerns over safety for school children near schools12 
 

TYPES OF TRAFFIC CALMING 
 
There are a number of options open to a local authority, each
[...]
TBC)

Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Parking Zone Information Report
	6 Traffic Calming Measures Information Report
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	PUBLIC Forward Plan Jan 2023

	8 Work Programme
	Combined SC Multi-Year Work Programmes 2022-2026




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
9 February 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Alan Chapman (Vice Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Adam Bennett 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers and Witnesses Present:  
David Knowles, Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer  
 

43.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence; however it was noted that Councillor Kaur was 
absent. Councillor Kaur arrived at the beginning on item five. 
 

44.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 January 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

46.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would therefore be considered 
in public. 
 

47.     PARKING ZONE INFORMATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Councillor Kaur arrived at the beginning of this item. 
 
David Knowles, Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects, was present for this item 
and introduced the report by noting the Committee’s request to further understand if 
there had been an increase in, or if there was to be an anticipated increase in, parking 



  

 

pressures experienced on residential streets in the vicinity of the two Elizabeth Line 
stations in the Borough, West Drayton and Hayes & Harlington stations. It was 
highlighted that the Elizabeth Line had opened fairly recently and was overwhelmingly 
welcomed as its ability to allow fast access to central London would bring opportunity 
and prosperity to the areas around those stations. With the prospects brought in by the 
Elizabeth Line, it was expected that there would be an impact on the residents around 
the train stations, particularly in the form of parking pressures. 
 
It was highlighted that parking restrictions in the area of the Borough covered by the 
Elizabeth Line stations had been in growing and developing for over two decades, and 
that there had been some recent interest in expanding these measures, for example in 
Coldharbour Lane and North Hyde Road, both within the vicinity of Hayes & Harlington 
station. In response to questions from the Committee, it was highlighted that although 
there was a heightened public interest in West Drayton and Hayes as a result of the 
Elizabeth Line, the immediate parking pressures brought on were not substantive due 
to the extensive existing parking management schemes and restrictions in those areas; 
it was noted that petitions from residents were a primary driver in determining what 
local appetite there was for parking restrictions and recent feedback from residents had 
only indicated a desire for modifications or extensions to existing restrictions such as 
an extension to the operating hours of certain schemes, as seen in Warwick Road, 
West Drayton. Members noted how changing commuter habits could start to change 
how parking restrictions were implemented as traditionally, one or two hours of 
restrictions during weekday day time would be enough to deter commuters from putting 
pressure on residential parking; however, this could change to more of an issue of 
overnight commuter parking. 
 
The Committee noted how, in addition to potential parking pressures brought on by the 
introduction of the Elizabeth Line, there were also those who would leave their vehicle 
for an extended period of time in an area with few parking restrictions in order to catch 
a bus to Heathrow Airport, know as fly-parking. Officers noted that demand for parking 
restrictions was very much resident driven and it was not uncommon for prospective 
schemes to fall through as the resident demand, which had originally presented the 
issue, was no longer there upon consultation. For clarity, the Committee were informed 
of the usual process for implementing a new parking management scheme (PMS) and 
it was highlighted that this process could take a substantial amount of time. Officers 
explained that the first step towards a PMS was usually a petition being received from 
residents, the petition would then be heard by the relevant Cabinet Member at a 
petition hearing; the testimony from residents at a petition hearing would inform the 
direction of officers’ consultation. It was noted that petitions usually took around three 
months to be heard, this was down from around nine months a number of years ago. 
The next step would most likely be an informal consultation with residents, feedback 
from the consultation would then go to the Cabinet Member through the democratic 
process and a publicly available report. Once the network of roads or area for a PMS is 
known, officers would draw up detailed designs for the PMS; following this, officers are 
prescribed by law to advertise in the local press and conduct a formal 21-day 
consultation. There would then be a formal Cabinet Member decision on the 
implementation of a PMS. If the Council did not follow this due process, a parking 
adjudicator could find that a PMS was not justified and should be dissolved. The 
Committee aired their frustration in the length of time required for the implementation of 
a PMS but understood the importance in due diligence when designing and 
implementing these kinds of parking restrictions legally. 
 
The Committee heard how it was not unheard of for the Council to receive two petitions 



  

 

that directly oppose each other with regard to local appetite for parking restrictions; and 
it was unfortunately common for the demand that existed when the petition was put 
together, to have dissipated when residents become aware of what such a scheme 
would entail. The Committee thanked officers for their work in implementing and 
upholding the most appropriate restrictions within a work area that could uncover 
opposing views and conflicts amongst residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report and provided comments to officers as necessary. 
 

48.     TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES INFORMATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 David Knowles, Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects, was present for this item 
and introduced the report by noting that the link between this item and the previous one 
was that resident demand, often through the Council’s petition process, was the 
primary driver behind the introduction of measures. It was initially highlighted for the 
benefit of residents’ knowledge that the police were the only authority that could 
enforce speeding violations, and that safety cameras, often referred to as speeding 
cameras, could not be installed by local authorities, therefore requests for such 
cameras could not be followed up by the Council. There were a number of tools 
available to the Council in terms of mitigating the impact of speeding vehicles in the 
Borough as outlined in the report; one of these measures was the installation of vehicle 
activated signs (VAS), of which the Council had recently agreed the purchase of a new 
set of VAS and Members were encouraged to give their feedback as Ward Councillors 
as to suggestions for appropriate locations around the Borough for the new signs. It 
was noted that there was no legal process required to install a VAS which meant they 
were a relatively fast method of introducing traffic calming measures. 
 
Speed tables were also discussed as another relatively common traffic calming 
measure in the Borough and an important tool at the Council’s disposal to slow traffic. It 
was noted that these were often requested by residents by way of petition which was a 
useful technique for displaying resident support for such measures; however, a recent 
example was given as to a petition which requested the removal of speed tables that 
had been installed as a result of a request brought about by a previous petition, this 
was due to the noise created by HGVs, primarily lorries carrying skips, when they hit 
the speed tables. Members noted that the noise created by larger vehicles and HGVs 
when encountering speed tables was a burden for those residents living within the 
immediate vicinity of speed tables; Members were encouraged to galvanize residents 
into submitting a petition in those instances whereby they can directly suggest actions 
that they would like to see the Council take. Members discussed the parameters of 
speed tables and the viability of colouring them with yellows or reds to ensure their 
visibility and that drivers would associate them with a hazard. Officers noted that the 
parameters of speed tables were defined in legislation and as a duty of care, the 
Council must ensure that what is installed is fit for purpose; it was also added that the 
Council could consider installing coloured speed tables and had installed a number of 
coloured tables previously where there was either a red anti-skid coating on the top of 
the speed table or an entire zebra crossing installed upon the speed table, however it 
was noted that with coloured tarmac would come increased maintenance costs. 
 
The Committee discussed concerns regarding motorists who ignored traffic restrictions 
with regard to banned movements/turns, speed limits and road markings. Officers 
noted the issue informing Members of local authorities’ ability to enforce moving traffic 
contraventions which can use cameras to enforce issues such as parking on zig-zag 



  

 

lines outside of schools and driving in bus lanes. Officers highlighted that local 
authorities were no longer allowed to undertake parking enforcement by camera, it was 
noted that this did add to the challenge of nuisance parking. 
 
The Committee discussed the typical timeframe between the receipt of a resident 
petition to the implementation of traffic calming measures, should the scenario warrant 
measures. Officers highlighted that traffic calming measures were often funded through 
Transport for London (TfL), whose revenue streams were badly impacted by the Covid-
19 pandemic, an impact that was still ongoing. As a result, a number of the traffic 
calming schemes devised over the years since the pandemic had to be redesigned or 
put on hold primarily due to finding a funding source for the measures. Officers 
informed the Committee that assurances had been given from TfL that a steady stream 
of funding could be expected over the coming years, possibly signalling a return to 
normality in terms of funding for traffic calming measures. 
 
By way of clarification, officers confirmed that Hillingdon was part of the London Lorry 
Control Scheme, a scheme that seeks viable routes for the movement of HGVs over a 
certain weight. It operates at night and at weekends on specific roads throughout 
London to minimise noise pollution. It was noted that historically, boroughs paid a fee 
to be part of the scheme and there was a perception amongst outer London boroughs 
that the focus of the scheme was entirely within the central boroughs, therefore 
Hillingdon chose to withdraw from the scheme. This changed when London Councils, 
the operators of the scheme, approached all of the London boroughs stating that they 
had increased their resources and that there would no longer be a fee for subscribing 
to the scheme, Hillingdon then chose to re-join the scheme. The Committee were 
encouraged that Hillingdon was part of the scheme and urged officers to do what they 
could in their communications with London Councils to ensure that HGVs avoided the 
quieter residential streets in the Borough. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the detailed report and the breadth of work that 
they undertake in ensuring the Borough’s roads are safe for both pedestrians and 
motorists. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report and provided comments to officers as necessary. 
 

49.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

50.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee noted the work programme, and it was confirmed that officers were 
working on organising a site visit for the Committee to attend and observe the Council’s 
Rhino Patch resurfacing machines as part of the Committee’s major review into 
highways resurfacing. Members noted that they would like to see the site visit take 
place as soon as possible to ensure the review is completed in a timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

  



  

 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.19 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


